RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS Form W-2

1701 N. Congress Status: Approved
P.O. Box 12967 Date: 06/09/2015
Austin, Texas 78701-2967 Tracking No.: 124295

OIL WELL POTENTIAL TEST, COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT,

OPERATOR INFORMATION

Operator CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY Operator 172232
Operator 600 W ILLINOIS AVE MIDLAND, TX 79701-0000

WELL INFORMATION

API 42-003-46642 County: ANDREWS
Well No.: 330D RRC District 08
Lease UNIVERSITY ANDREWS Field EMBAR (PERMIAN)
RRC Lease 01270 Field No.: 28843666

Location Section: 31, Block: 10, Survey: UL, Abstract: U315

Latitude 32.12008 Longitud -102.71230
This well is 17 milesina sw

direction from  ANDREWS,

which is the nearest town in the

FILING INFORMATION

Purpose of Well Record Only
Type of New Well
Well Type: Active UIC Completion or Recompletion 10/28/2014
Type of Permit Date Permit No.
Permit to Drill, Plug Back, or 08/@14 792078
Rule 37 Exception
Fluid Injection 09/02/2014 F-19855
0O&G Waste Disposal
Other:
COMPLETION INFORMATION
Spud 09/04/2014 Date of first production after rig 10/28/2014
Date plug back, deepening, Date plug back, deepening, recompletion,
drilling operation 09/04/2014 drilling operation 10/03/2014
Number of producing wells on this lease Distance to nearest well in lease &
this field (reservoir) including this 4 reservoir 232.0
Total number of acres in 160.00 Elevation 3228 GL
Total depth TVD 8514 Total depth MD
Plug back depth TVD 8514 Plug back depth MD
Was directional survey made other Rotation time within surface casing 87.5
inclination (Form W- Yes Is Cementing Affidavit (Form W-15) Yes
Recompletion or No Multiple No
Type(s) of electric or other log(s) Neutron logs
Electric Log Other Description:
Location of well, relative to nearest lease Off Lease: No
of lease on which this well is 1010.0 Feet from the South Line and
1168.0 Feet from the East Line of the
EMBAR UNIVERSITY Lease.

FORMER FIELD (WITH RESERVOIR) & GAS ID OR OIL LEASE NO.

Field & Reservoir Gas ID or Oil Lease Well No. Prior Service Type
PACKET: N/A
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wW2: N/A
FOR NEW DRILL OR RE-ENTRY, SURFACE CASING DEPTH DETERMINED BY:

GAU Groundwater Protection Determination Depth 1250.0 Date 09/03/2014
SWR 13 Exception Depth
Date of Production
Number of hours 24 Choke
Was swab used during this No Oil produced prior to
PRODUCTION DURING TEST PERIOD:
Oil Gas
Gas - Ol 0 Flowing Tubing
Water
CALCULATED 24-HOUR RATE
Oil Gas
Oil Gravity - API - 60.: Casing
Water
Casing Hole Setting  Multi - Multi - Cement Cement Slurry Top of TOC
Type of Size Size Depth Stage Tool Stage Shoe Class Amoun Volume Cement Determined
Ro  Casing  (n) Cu. (M) — By
1 Surface 95/8 121/4 1388 C 617 1002.0 0 Circulated to Surface
2 Conventional Production 7 8 3/4 8163 H, C 1151 3532.0 0 Circulated to Surface

LINER RECORD

Cement Slurry Top of

Liner Hole Liner Liner Cement Amoun Volume Cement TOC
Ro Size Size Top Bottom Class (cu. (ft.) Determined
N/A
TUBING RECORD
Size (in.) Depth Size (ft.) Packer Depth (ft.)/Type
1 41/2 8105 8100 / AS-1X

PRODUCING/INJECTION/DISPOSAL INTERVAL
Open hole? From (ft.) To (ft.)
1 Yes L 8163 8514.0

ACID, FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE CAST IRON BRIDGE PLUG, RETAINER, ETC.

Was hydraulic fracturing treatment

Is well equipped with a downhole

If yes, actuation pressure
sleeve? No y P

Production casing test pressure (PSIG) Actual maximum pressure (PSIG) during
hydraulic fracturing fracturin
Has the hydraulic fracturing fluid disclosure been

No

Ro  Type of Operation Amount and Kind of Material Used Depth Interval (ft.)
1 Acid ACIDIZED OH - 990 BBLS HCL 15% 8163 8514
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FORMATION RECORD

Is formation
Formations Encountere Depth TVD Depth MD Remarks
YATES Yes 2560.0 Yes
SEVEN RIVERS Yes 2758.0 Yes
QUEEN Yes 3404.0 Yes
GRAYBURG Yes 3679.0 Yes
SAN ANDRES - CO2 FLOOD, HIGH Yes 3943.0 Yes
FLOWS, H2S, CORROSIVE
HOLT No No NOT ENCOUNTERED -
PINCHED OUT
GLORIETA Yes 5069.0 Yes
TUBB Yes 5880.0 Yes
CLEARFORK Yes 5402.0 Yes
PERMIAN DETRITAL Yes 7675.0 Yes
LEON No No NOT ENCOUNTERED -
PINCHED OUT
WICHITA ALBANY Yes 6443.0 Yes
SPRABERRY No No NOT ENCOUNTERED -
PINCHED OUT
DEAN No No NOT ENCOUNTERED -
PINCHED OUT
WOLFCAMP Yes 7273.0 Yes
CANYON No No NOT ENCOUNTERED -
PINCHED OUT
PENNSYLVANIAN No No NOT ENCOUNTERED -
PINCHED OUT
MCKEE No No NOT ENCOUNTERED -
PINCHED OUT
STRAWN No No NOT ENCOUNTERED -
PINCHED OUT
FUSSELMAN No No NOT ENCOUNTERED -
PINCHED OUT
DEVONIAN No No NOT ENCOUNTERED -
PINCHED OUT
SILURIAN No No NOT ENCOUNTERED -
PINCHED OUT
ELLENBURGER Yes 7980.0 Yes
CONNELL Yes 7924.0 Yes
JOINS Yes 7962.0 Yes
WADDELL Yes 7851.0 Yes
SANTA ROSA Yes 1067.0 Yes
RUSTLER Yes 1332.0 Yes
Do the producing interval of this well produce H2S with a concentration in excess of 100 ppm Yes
s the completion being downhole commingled No

REMARKS
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RRC REMARKS

PUBLIC COMMENTS:

CASING RECORD :

TUBING RECORD:

PRODUCING/INJECTION/DISPOSAL INTERVAL :

ACID, FRACTURE, CEMENT SQUEEZE, CAST IRON BRIDGE PLUG, RETAINER, ETC. :

POTENTIAL TEST DATA:

OPERATOR'S CERTIFICATION

Printed Colleen Reda Title:  Regulatory Specialist
Telephone (281) 206-5219 Date 01/09/2015
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Cementer: Fill in RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS Form W-15
shaded areas. Oil and Gas Division Cementing Report
Operator: Fill in othet it Rev. 4/28/2014
Dperator: Fill in other items. 046297
1. Operator’s Name (As shown on Form P-5, Organization Report) | 2. RRC Operator No. 3. RRC District No. 4. County of Well Site
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY /724 32 D g‘ ANDREWS
5. Field Name (Wildcat or exactly as shown on RRC Records) ' - 6. API No. 7. Drilling Permit No.
Embar /permm.n\ 42-003 -4bb 42 792078
8. Lease Name 9. Rule 37 Case No. 10. Oil'Lcase/Gas ID No. 11. Well No.
EMBAR UNIVERSITY 36125 10 SWD
CASING CEMENTING DATA: SURFACE INTER- PRODUCTION MULTI-STAGE
CASING MEDIATE CASING CEMENTING PROCESS
CASING Single Multiple
_ Strmg Parallel Strings Tool Shoe
. 122. Cenie'ntllig' Date 9—5-2014 Sl T i ) _' L
\ il
13. « Drilled Hole Size 1a Y4

s Est. % wash or liole enlargement

95le'

14. Size of casing (in. 0.D.)

15. Top of liner (ft.)

16. Sctting depth (ft.) j 5 gg .
17. Nl.lmber of Eentralizers used | } 2.
18. Hrs Waltmg on cement before drlll-out . , g

-1::';19_ _Al_’I_c_em_et_lt_use_d Nn ofsacks .j b ‘ :::g'_.428 P

- REWARKS2 |

ELd e
a0 |

“Was’ cement mrculated to ground surfuce N ' YES
*(or bottom of cellar) outside casing? [ U

(22) .Remarks #1
Remarks #2

005 pps Stafic Free + 2% CaCl2 + .26 pps Ceh‘o ﬂake + 1 % CD-32+ 005 gps FP- ﬁL + tMa Gel
.005 pps Stalic Free + 2% CaCl2 + .005 gps FP-6L
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CEMENTING TO PLUG AND ABANDON PLUGH#1 PLUG #2 PLUG#3 PLUG #4 PLUG#5 PLUG #6 PLUG #7 PLUG#8
23. Cemenling date ' ' ' ' '

24. Size of hole or pipe plugged (in.)

25. Depth to boitom of tubing or drill pipe (ft.)

126. Sdcks of cement used (t.:ach. pllig)

27. Slury volume puimped (cu. fi.)
:2.8'. Ca.lculatcd'top.;)fplug (ﬂ.) IR
29. Measured top of plug, if taggcd (f.)
130, Shurry wt, (Ib/izal)
. 31. Type cement

CEMENTER'S CERTIFICATE: 1 declare under penalties in Sec. 91.143, Texas Natural Resources Code, that 1 am authorized to make this
Certification, that the cementing of casing and/or the placing of cement plugs in this well as shown in the report was performed by me or under my
Supervision, and that the cementing data and facts presenied on both sides of Lhis form are true, correct, and complete, to the best of my knowledge.
This certification covers cementing data only.

JOSE J RANGEL—Field Specialist Baker Hughes Oilfield OPS, Inc. 5SS >(

Naine and title of cementer's representative Cementing Company Signature &~

2929 Allen Parkway Suite 2100 Houston, Texas 77019 . (713) 439-8600 September 5, 2014
Address City, State,  Zip Code Tel; Area Code  Number Date; mo. Day yr.

OPERATOR’S CERTIFICATE: Ideclare under penalties prescribed in Sec. 91.143, Texas Nﬂmlal Resources Code, that [ am authorized to make this
Certification, that I have knowledge of the well data and information presented in this report, and that data and facts presented on both sides of this form
Are true, correct, and complete, to the best of my knowledge. This certification covers all well data.

éfDH cer Kend Z%uia b% éazcml;.sr" é@ @Q@
yped or printed name of operator’s representative Titl Signature

b0b A 2 ‘dﬂ - W6-5219 i-t-14

Address City, State, Zip Code Tel.: Area Code Number Dalte: mo. day yI.

Instructions to Form W-15, Cementing Report

IMPORTANT: Operators and cementing companies must comply with the requirements of the Commission’s Stafewide Rules 8 (Water Protection), 13 (Casing,
Cementing, Drilling, and Completion), and 14 (Well Plugging). For offshore operations, see the requiremenis of Rule 13 {c ).

A, What to file. An operator should file an original and one copy of the completed Form W-15 for each cementing company used on a well. The cementing of
different casing strings on a well by one cementing company may be reported on one form. Form W-15 should be filed with Lhe following.

*  An initial oil or gas completion report, Form W-2 or G-1, as required by Statewide or special field rates;
*  Form W-4, Application for Multiple Completion, if the well is a multiple parallel casing completion; and

¢  Form W-3, Plugging Record, unless the W-3 is signed by the cementing company representative. When reporting diy holes, operators musl complete
Form W-135, in addition to Form W-3, to show any casing cemented in the hole.

B.  Where to file. The appropriate Commission District Office for the county in which the well is located.

C. Surface Casing. An operator must set and cement sufficient suuface casing to protect all usable-quality water strata, as defined by the Texas Depariment of Water
Resources, Austin. Before drilling a well in any field or area in which no field rules are in effect or in which surface casing requirements are not specified in the
applicable rules, an operator must obfain a letter from the Department of Water Resources stating the protection depth. Surface casing should not be sel deeper than 200
feet below the specified depth without prior approval from the Commiliee.

D. Centralizers. Surface Casing must be centralized at the shoe, above and below a stage collar or diverting tool, if mn, and through usable-quality water zones, In
Non-deviated holes, a centralizer must be placed every fourth joint fiom the cement shoe fo the ground surface or to the bottom of the cellar. All centralizers must meet
API specifications.

E. Exceptions and altemative casing progiams. The District Director may giant an exceplion Lo the requirements of Stalewide Rule 13. In a written application, an
operator must state the reason for the requested exception and outline an alternate program for casing and cementing through the protection depih for strata containing
usable-quality water. The District Director may approve, modify, or rejecl a proposed program. An operator must ebtain approval of any exception before beginning
casing and cemenling operations.

F. Intermediate and production casing. For specific technical requirements, operators should consult Statewide Rule 13 (3) and (4).

(. Plugging and abandoning. Cement plugs must be placed in the wellbore as required by Statewide Rule 14, The District Director may require additional cement
plugs. For onshore or inland wells, a 10-foot cement plug must be placed in the top of the well, and the casing must be cut off three fool below the ground surface. All
cement plugs, except the top plug, must have sufficient sluny volume to fill 100 feet of hole, plus ten percent for cach 1,000 feet of depth from the ground surface to the
bottom of the plug

To plug and abandon a well, operators must use only cementers approved by the Director of Field Operations, Cementing companies, service companics or operators
can qualily as approved cemenlers by demonstrating that they are able to mix and punp cement in compliance with Commission rules and regulations,



Cementer: Fill in

shaded areas.
Operator: Fill in other items.

Oil and Gas Pivision

RATLROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

Form W-15
Cementing Report
Rev. 4/28/2014
483-045

1. Operator’s Name {As shown on Form P-5, Organization Report)

2. RRC Operator No.

3. RRC Disirict No,

4, County of Well Site

CONOCO PHILLIPS CO JT1132 08 ANDREWS
5, Field Name (Wildcat or exactly as shown on RRC Recorgs) ) 6. API No. 7. Drilling Permit No.
EMBAR (‘ Poimian) 42003466420000 792078
8. Lease Name 9. Rule 37 Case Ne. 10. Oil Lease/Gas ID No. 11. WellNo. -
EMBAR UNIVERSITY 20125 10 SWD
CASING CEMENTING DATA: SURFACE INTER- PRODUCTION MULTESTAGE
CASING MEDIATE CASING CEMENTING PROCESS
CASING Singie Multiple
_ __ String Pl_gra]lel Strings | Tool _ Shog
: 12, ',Cen;enfing Dafe L . 9-10-14 .
13. = Drilled Hole Size 9 3/4
¢ Est, % wash or hole enlargement
14. Size of casing (in. 0.D.) 7
15. Top of Tiner (1%.)
16. Sctting depth (ft.) 9 I ‘.0 3
17. Number of centralizers used ( 0 b
18. Hrs. Waiting on cement before drill-out . ’ 0{
o | 19. Apt c'ehi.en_t‘uged: No. of sncks 100
é: . . Class " H
- © Additives - ' . "REMARKS - X
e  No. ofsicks | 600
50 R c.
b Additives REMARKS
. E‘ - No. of sacks : 451
= II-_C_'lass' . 7 H o
- : . N
~ Additives - REMARKS .
- ZGSIurry pumped Vulume (cu fty - 318
A  Reightw) 2113
o . Volume (er. 16). 2002
= * Height (L) " 114633
- “Volume (cu. It) 712
d B -
o  Reight (ft) 4735
3 Volume (cu. ft.) 3532 .
2. e . — —
I _ ‘Height (ft) 21481
21. Was cement circulated to ground surface w YES
(or bottom of cellar) oufside casing ? )




(22).Remarks #1-50/50 POZ - .005 LB/SK STATIC FREE — 1% SODIUM CHLORIDE — 10 LR/SK LCM-1 - 8 LB/SK KOL SEAL - 2% FL-52 - 3% ASA-301 - .005 GPS FP-6L - 2%
SMS

Rermarks #2 -60/40 POZ - 1.1% R-21 — 15 L B/SK BA-80 - .005 LB/SK STATIC FREE - 8 LE/SK LCM-1 - .5% FL-52 -.8% ASA 301 -5% A-10-.005 GPS FP-6L -3% SMS -1% BA-
10A -4% MPA-6

Rernarks #3- 14.8/61.1 POZ -.005 LB/SK STAIC FREE — 3 LB/SK LCM-1 -2% FL-62 -.10% R-3 -.7% SMS -.5% BA-10A - 11 LR/SK CSE-2
143 BBLS CEMENT BACK TO SURFACE, 143 BBLS = 252 SACKS

1070
CEMENTING TO PLUG AND ABANDON PLUGH1 PLUG#2 | PLUG#3 PLUG#4 | PLUG#5 | PLUG#6 | PLUG#7 | PLUG#8

' 23. Cementing date

24. Size of hole or pipe plugged (in.) .
25. Diepth to bottom of tubing or drill pipe (ft.)
26. Sacks of cement used (each plug)'

27. Slurry volume pumpéd (cu. Ft.)
.28, Calcnlated top of plug (ft.)
29, Measured fop of plug, if tagged (f.)
30. Sturry wt, (Ib/gal)
_31. Type cement

CEMENTER’S CERTIFICATE: 1 declare under penalties in Sec. 91.143, Texas Natural Resources Code, that I am authorized to make this
Certification, that the cementing of casing and/or the placing of cement plugs in this well as shown in the report was performed by me or under my
Supervision, and that the cementing data and facts presenied on both sides of this form are true, comect, and complete, to the best of my knowledge.
This certification covers cementing data only.

Don McDaniel-Field Specialist BakerHughes OilField Ops M\ AL

Name and title of cementer’s representative ' Cementing Company Signature

2929 Allen Parkway Suite 2100 Houston, Texas 77019 (713)439-8600 9/10/14
Address City; State, Zip Code Tel: AreaCode  Number Date: mo. Day yI.

OPERATOR’S CERTIFICATE: 1 declare under penalties prescribed it Sec. 91.143, Texas Natural Resources Code, that 1 am authorized to make this
Certification, that | have knowledge of the well data and information presenied in this report, and that data and facts presented on both sides of this form
Are true, correct, and complete, to the besi of my knowledge. This certification covers all well data. )

Cougen REDA %ﬂﬂuj—mﬂk‘f M
Typed or printed name of operator’s representative Title Signature
Mq_&s&@w_ﬂamw_muq AL Able- 519 ey
Address City, State,  Zip Code Tel.: Area Code Number Datel mof day yr.




RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
Oil and GasDivision
Tracking No.: 124295

ELECTRIC LOG
STATUS REPORT

This facsimile L-1 was generated electronically from data submitted to the RRC.

Instructions

When to File Form L -1:
» with Forms G-1, W-2, and GT-1 for new and deepened gas, ail, and
geothermal wells
» with Form W-3 for plugged dry holes

» when sending in alog which was held under a request for
confidentiality and the period for confidentiality has not yet expired.

When isForm L-1 NOT required:
» with Forms W-2, G-1, and GT-1 filed for injection wells, disposal
wells, water supply wells, service wells, re-test wells, re-
classifications, and plugbacks of oil, gas or gecthermal wells

 with Form W-3 for plugging of other than adry hole

Whereto FileForm L -1:
« with the appropriate Commission district office

Filling out Form L -1:
+ Section | and the signature section must be filled out for all wells
» complete only the appropriate part of Section |1

Typeof logrequired:
« any wireline survey run for the purpose of obtaining lithology,
porosity, or resistivity information
 no more than one such log is required but it must be of the subject
well
« if suchlog isNOT run on the subject well, do NOT substitute any
other type of log; just select Section |1, Part A below

SECTION I. IDENTIFICATION

Operator District Completion
Name: CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY No. 08 Date: 10/28/2014
Field Drilling Permit
Name EMBAR (PERMIAN) No. 792078
Lease Lease/ID Well
Name UNIVERSITY ANDREWS No. 01270 No. 330D
County APl

ANDREWS No. 42- 003-46642

SECTION Il. LOG STATUS (Complete either A or B)

|:| A. BASIC ELECTRIC LOG NOT RUN

B. BASIC ELECTRIC LOG RUN. (Select one)

]
]
4. Log attached to (select one):

please enter name on log here:

|:| 1. Confidentiality is requested and a copy of the header for each log that has been run on the well is attached.
2. Confidentiality already granted on basic electric log covering thisinterval (applicable to deepened wells only).

3. Basic électric log covering thisinterval already on file with Commission (applicable to deepened wells only).

(8 Form L-1 (thisform). If the company/lease name on log is different from that shown in Section |,

Lease or ID No(s).

Check here if attached log is being submitted after being held confidential. |:|
|:| (b) Form P-7, Application for Discovery Allowable and New Field Designation.

|:| (c) Form W-4, Application for Multiple Completion:

FORM L-1

Well No(s).
Colleen Reda Regulatory Specialist
Signature Title
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY (281) 206-5219 01/09/2015
Name (print) Phone Date

-FOR RAILROAD COMMISSION USE ONLY -
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Tracking # 124295
From: Reda, Colleen (Earthstream Global)
<ColTleen.Reda@contractor.conocophillips.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 09, 2015 10:10 AM

To: Jim Moore
Subject: Tracking # 124295
Jim,

Good morning. Sorry I am just responding now to your message from 6/3/15 for
Tracking # 124295.

when this completion package was filed on 1/9/15, that was the correct lease name
and lease ID. But,

then this lease was consolidated with our University Andrews lease (ID # 01270). I
attached the

paperwork my company filed on 2/17/15. Now, this well is actually the University
Andrews # 330D with

lease ID # 01270.

Can I change the lease name, well # and ID # on the package or what would be the
best way to make
these changes?

Thank you for your help,
Colleen

Colleen Reda
Regulatory Specialist - MCBU
ConocoPhilTlips Lower 48

16290 Katy Freeway, Houston, Texas 77094
T: 281.206.5219 | M: 281.386.9856 | Colleen.Reda@contractor.conocophillips.com

Visit the new_Lower 48 website:
www . conocophillipsuslower48.com

Page 1



RAILROAD COMMISSION

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

Form W-12
{L-1-73)

OF TEXAS

6. RRC Disirict
7. RRC Lease Number.

INCLINATION R

{One Copy Must Be Filed With Each Completion Report.)

EPORT

[Gil compBleLions onlﬂ

1. FIELD NAME {as p RRC Records or Wildcat}

2. LEASE NAME 8. Well Number

mb()f Umla.ﬂ ) EMBAR UNIVERSITY 40D
3, OPERATOR S. RRC Idendtilication
L Number
CONOCO PHILLIPS COMPANY "~ - {Gas completions only)
4. ADDRESS
600 NORTH DAIRY ASHFORD HOUSTON, TX 77079 10. County
ANDREWS

5, LOCATION [Section, Block, and Survey)

2l BIkiD L1 A-31S
RECORD OF INCLINATION
*11. Measured Depth |12, Course Length *13. Angle of 14. Displacement per 15. Course 16, Accumulative
(feet) (Hundreds of feet) Inctination Hundred Feet Diaplacement {feel) Displacement [feet)
{Pegrees) {Sine of Angle x100)
500 5.00 0.70 1.22 6.11 6.11
1000 5.00 0.60 1.056 5.24 11.35
1392 3.92 0.80 1.40 5.47 16.82
1456 0.64 0.90 1.57 1.01 17.83
1949 4.93 0.50 0.87 4.30 22.13
2442 4,93 0.10 0.17 0.86 22.99
2935 4.93 0.40 0.70 3.44 26,43
3428 4.93 0.40 0.70 3.44 29.87
3920 4.92 0.70 1.22 6.01 35.88
4414 4.94 0.70 1.22 6.04 41.92
4906 4.92 0.80 1.40 6.87 48.79
5399 4,83 0.50 0.87 4.30 53.09
5892 4.93 0,60 1.05 5.16 58.25
6385 4,93 1.80 3.14 15.49 73.74
6878 4.93 2.00 3.49 17.21 90.95
7370 4.92 1.30 2.27 11.16 102.11
If additional space is needed, use the reverse side of this form,

17. Is any information shown on the reverse side of this form? yes 3 no

18. Accumulative total displacement of well bore at total depth of &1l ’-{ feet = Feet,

%19, Inclination measurements were made in - [1 Tubing ] Casing 1 Cpen hols [x1 Drill Pipe

20. Distance from surface location of well to the nearest feaseline 101 Q\ feet,

21, Minimum distance to lease line as prescribed by fieldroles _33_[3_ feet.

. 22, Was the snbject well at any lime inlentionally deviated from the vertical in any manner whatsoever? MNO

{If the answer to the above question iz "yes”, attach written explanation of the circumstances.)

INCLINATION DATA CERTIFICATION

I deciare under penzlties prescribed in Sec. 91,143, Texas Natural
Resources Code, that I am authorized to malke this certilication, that T
have personal knowledge of the inclination data and facts placed on both
sides of this form and that such data and facis are true, correct, and com-
plete to the best of my knowledge. This certification covers all data as
indicated by asterizke () by the j ors on this form.

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION

I declare under penalties prescribed in 91,143, Texas Natural
Resonrcen Code, that T am authorized to make this ceriification, that I
have personal knowledge of all nformation presented in this report, and
that all data presented on both sides of this form are true, correct, and
complete to the best o my lmowledge. This certification covers all data
and information presented herein except inclination: daia as indicated by
asterisks ﬁ by the item numbers on this form,

Sigrature of Authorized Representative
JOSEPH HECKENDCRN, Drilling Superint

Sighature of Authorized Ropresentative

COUEEN REMA . Re o,

Namc of Person and Title (type or print)
Precision Drilling Company LP

Name of Persen and Title {type or ptint)

CONOCO PHULIPS ComPAK Y

Name of Company Operator
Telephone;_ 432 681-1918 Telephone: 25 1~ 20t~ 52] q
Aren Code Area Code
Railroad Commission Use Only;
Appreved By: Titte: Date:

*Designated items certified by company that conducted the inclination surveys.




RECORD OF INCLINATION (Continued from reverse side)

*11. Measured Depth [12. Course Length *13. Angle of 14. Displacement per 15, Course 16. Accumulative
(feet) {Hundreda of feet) Inclination (Degrees) Hundred Feet Displacement (feet} Displacement (leet)
(Sine of Angle x100Q)
7863 4.93 0.20 0.35 1.72 103.83
8117 2.54 2.80 4.88 12.41 116.24
76246 81.17 15.80 2757 116.24 878.33

If additional space is needed, attach separate sheet and check here. []

REMARKS:

- INSTRUCTIONS -

An inclination survey made by persons ar concerns approved by the Cominission shall be filed on a form prescribed by the Commission
for each well drlled or deepened with rotary tools or when, as a result of any operation, the course of the well is changed. Wo inclination
survey is required on wells that are drilled and completed as dry holes that are plugged and abandoned. (Inclination surveys arc required
on re-entry of abandoned wells.) Inclination surveys must He made in accordance with the provisions of Statewide Rule 11,

This report shall be filed in the District Office of the Commission for the district in which the well is drilled, by attaching one copy to each
appropriate completon for the well. (except Plugging Report)

The Commission may require the submittal of the original charls, graphs, or discs, resulting from the surveys.




GROUNDWATER PROTECTION DETERMINATION Form GW-2
Groundwater
Advisory Unit

Date | September 3, 2014 GALU FileNo.: 16927
**x*x* EXPEDITED APPLICATION ****xx

APINumber| 00346642

Attention:| COLLEEN REDA RRC LeaseNa. | 000000
SC_172232_00346642_000000_16927.pdf

--Measured--

Digital Wap Location:

1168 ft FE ¥-coordilong 102.71274
CONOCOPHILLIPS CO

600 N DAIRY ASHFORD 1646 ft Y-coordilat | 32.12020
HOUSTON TX 77079 VRL: SECTION owun[83 zone|
P-54 172232
County [ANDREWS ~ Lease&wellNo.[EMBAR UNIVERSITY #10D&RAD Pupose | ND

Location | SUR-UL , BLK-10 , SEC-31, -~ [TD=9000] , [RRC 8],

To protect usable-guality groundwater at this location, the Groundwater Advisory Unit of the Railroad Commission
of Texas recommends:

The interval from the land surface to a depth of 250 feet and the ZONE
from 850 feet to 1250 feet must be protected.

This recommendation is applicable to all wells within a radius of 500 feet of
this location.

Mate: Unlass stated otherwlse, this iecommendatlon s Infended o apply onby to tha subject wall and not fion siea-widauss. This recommendation ls
intandad for normal drilling, preduction, and plugging opsrations only. It dass not apply to sal lisposal of ionintoa productive
zon® (RRC Form W-14).

If you have any guastions, please contact us at 512-463-2741 gau@@rre state te.us o by mail.
Sincaraly,

GEOLOGIST SEAL

|George Dunfield, P.G.

Geologist. Groundwater Advisory Unit The scal appeaning on this documcnt was authonzed by Geomge Dunkals an 9/3/2014
il & Gas' Division Moter Altaatlon of this elactrank: document vall Ivvalidata the digleal sgnaturs,

;orn'é és\u"nﬁa PO, Box 12967 Austing Texas 7E711-2967 512-453-27T41 Intermet address: winw. e, state bous
L. D2
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35?‘ __“Eriber University” I
e DRIVING: DIRECTIONS
T
g ‘From the. Intersection of ‘F.M| Hwy. 181 ond Co. Rd. 7000
E (Coyste. Corner)- approximately 18 miles Southwest of Andrews,
— Texgs. Go: Egst on Co. Rd. 7000 for appraximately 0.8 mile to
= Scuthwest Co. Rd. 6801, then North 0.7 mlle to o point
=] located approximately 400 feet East of the . proposed location,
BLOCK 10
UNIVERSITY LAND SURVEY
ANDREWS COUNTY, TEXAS
36 | 31 32
W.F. COWDEN SURVEY 102
(S.F. 9956)
LEGEND
Dats ‘Surveyed: July 2, 2074 ® — Denotes Proposed Well Locatlon
Weather: Hot & Clear ® - Denotes Producing Well Locotion
— —— — — Denoles Lease Line

F The ‘Embar University #10 SWD:is located approximataly 17 miles Southwest of Andrews, Texos.

NOTE:
1) ‘Plane -Coordinates -and Beu‘rfn?s shown hereon are
Lembert Grid and Conform to the "Texas Coordinate . )
System”, Texas North Central Zone, Morth American Geodetlc Coordinate -EN'AD 83)
Dotum of 1927. Distances shown hereon ore rmean tude = b
herizontal surface volues. Longitude = 102°42'45.88" W
2) Geodetic Coordindte unless otherwise shown. hereon
references the North Americon Dotum of 1927 (Clurke 5 FSOS&EG Coordinate
(Scpl?c:ggéd) of 1866). Reference Statlon — "WALKER Longitude = 102'42 A3 W
3) This. plot Is provided for filing :purposes only with. the 1000 0 1000 2000
Texos Rallrood Commission and should not bs construsd e m—m—m—Eca———— see—

as: a boundary survey. Graphlc: Scale In Feet

Q060—¥102—1

| HEREBY CERTIFY f
FROM NOTES TAKEN INJ

ConocdPhillips

SURVEY MADE UNDER W
Y. Location of the

EMBAR UNIVERSITY #10D .

1646" FNL & 1188' FEL
Section 81, Block 10
University Land Survey
Andrews County, Texas
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